village health workers through SURE-P intervention programme. Efforts are on-going to scale 

up and sustain these interventions. 

Factors such as coordinated training, motivation, supervision and monitoring affect the delivery 

of qualitative routine immunization services. One hundred and eleven (111) middle level 

managers involved in immunization services at the state level from all the states (3 per state) 

were trained on Mid-level Management (MLM) between 2009 – 2013. Over 54,688 health 

workers were also trained during the new vaccines introductions (penta, IPV and PCV).

[...]

health workers through SURE-P30 intervention programme. Efforts are on-going to scale up and 

sustain these interventions. 

Factors such as coordinated training, motivation, supervision and monitoring affect the delivery 

of qualitative routine immunization services. One hundred and eleven (111) middle level 

managers involved in immunization services at the state level from all the states (3 per state) 

were trained in Mid-Level Management (MLM) between 2009 – 2013. Over 54,688 health 

workers were also trained during the new vaccines introductions (penta, IPV and PCV).